
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 12 January 2011 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr Paul Tweed (Chair) 
Cllr James Mahon (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr James Byrne 
Cllr Linda Cluskey 
Cllr John Dodd 
 
Cllr Sean Dorgan 
Cllr Barry Griffiths (Spokesperson) 
Cllr Ms Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
Cllr Richard Hands 
Cllr Peter Hough 
Cllr Anne Ibbs 
Cllr Terry Jones 
Cllr John Kelly 
Cllr Carmel Preston (Spokesperson) 
Cllr David Sumner 
 

Cllr Owen Brady 
Cllr Gordon Friel 
Cllr Geoff Howe 
Cllr Ms Doreen Kerrigan 
Cllr Lord Ronnie Fearn of 
Southport, O.B.E. 
Cllr Denise Dutton 
Cllr David Pearson 
Cllr Miss Veronica Webster 
Cllr Andrew Tonkiss 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
Cllr Alf Doran 
Cllr Martyn Barber 
Cllr Robert Brennan 
Cllr Andrew Blackburn 
Cllr David Rimmer 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067  
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk  
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

4. Petitioned Applications (Pages 15 - 18) 

 Prior to consideration of the following reports, petitions will be 
presented in accordance with Rule 27 of the Council and 
Committee Procedure Rules. 
  
 

 

 A Application No.S/2010/1575 - Land to the Rear of 146 
Deyes Lane,  Maghull   

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 B Application No.S/2010/1677 - 73-75 Kirklake Road,  
Formby 

   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

5. Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals (Pages 37 - 40) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

 A Application No.S/2010/1444 - Tudor Print and Design 
Graphic House Back Stanley Road,  Bootle   

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 B Application No.S/2010/1592 - 23 Orrell Road,  Bootle   (Pages 51 - 62) 
 C Application No.S/2010/1605 - Former LA Fitness Site,  

Fairway,  Southport   
(Pages 63 - 72) 

 D Application No.S/2010/1617 - Land to the Side 101 
Marshside Road,  Southport   

(Pages 73 - 80) 

 E Application No.S/2010/1620 - 14 Cambridge Road,  
Formby   

(Pages 81 - 88) 

 F Application Nos. S/2010/1706, S/2010/1707 and 
S/2010/1708 - Klondyke and Penpoll Sites, Hawthorne 
Road,  Bootle   

 

(Pages 89 - 98) 

6. Applications for Planning Permission - Refusals (Pages 99 - 102) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

 A Application No.S/2010/1419 - Maricourt RC High School,  
Damfield Lane,  Maghull   

 

(Pages 103 - 108) 

7. Core Strategy - Liverpool City Region Renewable 
Energy Capacity Study 

(Pages 109 - 112) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 



 

8. Updated Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 113 - 116) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director 
 

 

9. Joint Waste Development Plan: Consultation on 
Preferred Options 2 - New Sites Consultation 

(Pages 117 - 130) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

10. Town and Country Planning Act - Appeals (Pages 131 - 140) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

 

12. 8 Sandringham Road, Southport - Judicial Review 
Proceedings 

(Pages 141 - 146) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

58 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  15 DECEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tweed (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors L. Cluskey, Dodd, Dorgan, Griffiths, 

Gustafson, Hands, Hough, Ibbs, Jones, Kelly and 
Sumner. 
 

Also Present Councillor Parry  
 
105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne and Preston, 
and Councillors Howe and Blackburn (substitute members). 
 
106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interests were received: 
 
Member Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor Dodd 
 

Application No. 
S/2010/1441  
Swimscool, Unit 
8 Slaidburn 
Crescent, 
Southport 
 

Personal – knows 
the applicant 

Remained in the 
room, took part in 
the discussion 
and the voting 
thereon. 
 

Councillor Tweed Application No. 
S/2010/1592 - 
23 Orrell Road,  
Bootle. 
 

Personal – knows 
the petitioners. 

Left the room, 
took no part in the 
discussion and 
did not vote 
thereon. 
 

Councillor Kelly Application No. 
S/2010/1592 - 
23 Orrell Road,  
Bootle. 
 

Personal – knows 
the petitioners. 

Left the room, 
took no part in the 
discussion and 
did not vote 
thereon. 
 

Mr. J. Alford, 
Planning and 
Economic 
Regeneration 

Application 
No.N/2010/1434  
- 30 Highfield 
Park, Maghull 

Personal – the 
resident of the 
property is a 
member of his 
staff. 
 
 
 

Stayed in the 
room, but took no 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

59 

Mrs. S. Tyldesley, 
Planning and 
Economic 
Regeneration 

Application 
No.N/2010/1434  
- 30 Highfield 
Park, Maghull 

Personal – the 
resident of the 
property is a 
colleague 

Stayed in the 
room, but took no 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 
 

Mr. J. Alford, 
Planning and 
Economic 
Regeneration 

Application 
No.S/2010/1248 
– 121a Sefton 
Street, 
Southport 

Personal – knows 
the applicant’s 
Agent 

Stayed in the 
room, but took no 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 

 
107. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
108. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/1416 - TITHEBARN LANE / 

GIDDYGATE LANE, MELLING  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a storage building for animal feeds / bedding, tractor and 
accessories storage and 3 polytunnels including a new access onto 
Giddygate Lane (alternative to S/2010/0237) be approved for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mrs. Harrison on behalf of objectors to the application and a 
response from the applicant, Mrs. McGreavey. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report and subject to the conditions referred 
to in the report and the amended plan and additional condition and reason 
set out in Late representations. 
 
109. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/1441 - SWIMSCOOL, UNIT 8 

SLAIDBURN CRESCENT, SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
change of use of former industrial premises to a swimming pool including 
an extension to the front elevation, to be used in conjunction with the 
adjacent leisure premises be approved for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE -
[...]
half of the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be not agreed and the application be approved 
in principle subject to the Planning and Economic Development Director 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

61 

submitting a further report to the next meeting of the Committee setting out 
proposed conditions regarding the use of the premises. 
 
(In accordance with Rule 18.5 of the Council and Committee Procedure 
Rules, Councillor Gustafson requested that her vote against the resolution 
above be recorded). 
 
Councillor Gustafson vacated the Chair and the Chair was re-taken by 
Councillor Tweed. 
 
112. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 

(a) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the Planning and Economic Development Director’s 
report and/or Late Representations 1; and 

 
(b) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated 

in the report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No. Site 
 

S/2010/1050 Thornton – Switch Island Link, Dunnings 
Bridge Road, Netherton 
 

S/2010/1352 
 

Land adjacent to Wrakes Farm, Long Lane, 
Thornton 
 

S/2010/1360 
 

Orrell Hill Farm, Orrell Hill Lane, Ince Blundell 

S/2010/1434 
 

30 Highfield Park, Maghull 

S/2010/1459 
 

Land to rear 28 Hoghton Street, Southport 

S/2010/1466 Land and premises to the rear of 110/112 Park 
Street/Langdale Street, Bootle 

 
(2) In respect of Application No. S/2010/1459 Land to rear 28 Hoghton 

Street, Southport the Planning and Economic Development Officer 
be requested to contact the applicant regarding the condition of the 
site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

62 

113. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - REFUSALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the following applications be 
refused for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/1248 
 

121a Sefton Street, Southport 

S/2010/1419 Maricourt High School, Damfield Lane, Maghull 
 

S/2010/1429 48 Carr House Lane, Ince Blundell 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the following applications be refused for the reasons stated or 

referred to in the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director’s 
report and/or Late Representations 1 and 2 

 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/1248 
 

121a Sefton Street, Southport 

S/2010/1419 Maricourt High School, Damfield Lane, Maghull 
 

 
(2) It be noted that the following application has been withdrawn:- 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/1429 48 Carr House Lane, Ince Blundell 
 

 
 
114. APPLICATIONS TO BE INSPECTED BY THE VISITING PANEL - 

13 DECEMBER 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director which advised that the undermentioned sites had 
been inspected by the Visiting Panel on 13 December, 2010. 
 

Application No Site 
 

S/2010/1465 58 Stand Park Avenue, Netherton 
S/2010/1416 Land at Giddygate Lane/Tithebarn Lane, Melling 
S/2010/1434 30 Highfield Park, Maghull 
S/2010/1575 Rear of 146 Deyes Lane, Maghull 
S/2010/1419 Maricourt High School, Damfield Lane, Maghull 
S/2010/1503 Central Square, Maghull Town Centre 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2010 
 

63 

S/2010/1441 Unit 8, Swimscool, Slaidburn Crescent, 
Southport 

S/2010/1620 14 Cambridge Road, Formby 
S/2010/1429 48 Carr House Lane, Ince Blundell 
S/2010/1352 Wrakes Farm, Long Lane, Thornton 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 
115. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT - APPEALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the result of the undermentioned appeals and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
[...]
e objections received:   
•  The visual appearance of the structure is not considered to be significantly 

different to that approved under S/2008/0676   
•  The structural stability of the turbine is a matter for the applicant and not a 

material planning consideration  
•  Precedent for a turbine in this location has been set with the granting of the 

previous permission; value/marketability of properties is not a material planning 
consideration 

•  Flickering/shadow caused is intermittent, harm caused not sufficient to justify 
refusal of planning permission 

•  Environmental Protection Director has no objection subject to noise condition 
restriction   

 
It should be remembered that there is extant permission for the principle of a wind 
turbine on this site.  There is no evidence to show that the additional impact of this 
slightly higher structure would be significant. 
 
 
 
 
Recommend planning permission is granted  
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Mrs S Tyldesley Telephone 0151 934 3569 
 

Agenda Item 5e

Page 86



Case Officer:  Mrs Joy Forshaw Telephone 0151 934 2212 
 

Agenda Item 5e

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee: PLANNING 
 

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2011 
 
Title of Report: S/2010/1706 
   S/2010/1707 
   S/2010/1708 

 
Klondyke and Penpoll Sites, Hawthorne Road,  
Bootle 
 

   (Litherland Ward) 
 

Proposal: S/2010/1706 - Layout of roads and erection of 86 
dwellinghouses (former Klondyke site) 

 
S/2010/1707 - Erection of 68 dwellings, layout of roads, 
open space, landscaping treatment and associated works 
(former Penpoll site) 

 
S/2010/1708 - Erection of a three storey corner block 
containing retail units and office space, a two storey social 
club, car parking provision and associated works 
(Klondyke – junction of Harris Drive/Hawthorne Road) 

 
 
Applicant:   Bellway Homes Limited (North West Division)  
 

Executive Summary   

 

The report comments on three seperate applications
[...]
n in the preparation of this 
report 
 
History referred to 
Policy referred to 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5f

Page 91



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5f

Page 92



 

 

 
 
 

S/2010/1706 

Agenda Item 5f

Page 93



 

 

S/2010/1707 
S/2010/1708 

The Site 
 

The site comprises largely cleared land fronting Hawthorne Road and in the case of 
Penpoll turning the corner to Harris Drive.  
 
The Klondyke was predominantly occupied by two storey terraced properties 
whereas Penpoll is a former industrial site. The sites are in an area of mixed 
residential, commercial and industrial character. 
 

Proposal 
 
The site is in effect a single layout but is split into three applications as follows: 
 
S/2010/1706 - Layout of roads and erection of 86 dwellinghouses (former Klondyke 
site) 
 
S/2010/1707 - Erection of 68 dwellings, layout of roads, open space, landscaping 
treatment and associated works (former Penpoll site) 
 
S/2010/1708 - Erection of a three storey corner block containing retail units and 
office space, a two storey social club, car parking provision and associated works 
(Klondyke – junction of Harris Drive/Hawthorne Road) 
 

History 
 

S/2005/0006 – Outline application for the demolition of existing properties and 
replacement residential development with all associated works – approved 7 April 
2005.  
 
S/2005/0007 – Outline application for residential development, retail and community 
facility and all associated works – approved 31 March 2005. 
 
S/2010/0366 - Extension of time to planning permission S/2005/0006 granted 
07/04/2005 for outline application for the demolition of existing properties and 
replacement residential development with all associated works – approved 24 
September 2010. 
 
S/2010/0367 – Extension of time to planning permission S/2005/0007 granted 
31/03/2005 for outline application for residential development, retail and community 
facility and all associated works – approved 24 September 2010. 
 
 
[...]
CI.  

 
3. FINAL UPDATED SCI: 
 
3.1 In response to the comments made during consultation we made the following further 

change to the updated Statement of Community Involvement. Firstly we will now 
ensure all consultees on our database (whether statutory or not) will be contacted at 
formal stages of all DPD and SPD consultations rather than just for the Core 
Strategy. We will also now make it clear that timescales for consultation periods will 
be a minimum rather than a set time. We will also make it much easier for groups and 
residents to add their details to our consultation database so they can be notified of 
planning documents. Finally we will now inform statutory consultees who make 
representations on planning applications when the decision is made. 

 
3.2 The final version of the updated Statement of Community Involvement for which we 

are seeking approval can be viewed at www.sefton.gov.uk/sci.   
 
3.3 If approved the updated Statement of Community Involvement will form part of the 

Local Development Framework and will guide the way in which we consult on our 
planning policies and planning applications.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 116



 
.  

   

 
REPORT TO: 
 

Planning Committee 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

12
th
 January 2011 

27
th
 January 2011 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Joint Waste Development Plan: Consultation on Preferred Options 
2 – New Sites Consultation  

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Netherton and Orrell 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 
 

Steve Matthews – Local Planning Manager  
0151 934 3559 
Alan Jemmett – Director, Merseyside Environmental Advisory 
Service 0151 934 4950 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

This report, and the report attached in Annex 1, relate to the second Preferred Options stage of the 
joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document (DPD). The first stage identified a number of 
sites to accommodate waste management facilities.  A number of these were withdrawn or not 
supported following consultation, including a site in Sefton. 

This second stage of Preferred Options, called “New Sites Consultation” identifies all the necessary 
replacement sites for the various boroughs in Merseyside.    

This report proposes a replacement site for Sefton and asks that it be approved for consideration 
as part of a Merseyside-wide consultation in early 2011.    

The Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service is leading the preparation of the plan and has 
prepared the report in Annex 1.  This provides a Merseyside-wide overview of the replacement  
sites which are required for all the Merseyside authorities.   

The full consultation document will be made available on the web-site and to assist members a 
copy has been placed in the party group offices in Bootle/Southport Town Halls. 

The report also notes the costs for completing the Waste DPD which have been agreed by City 
Region Cabinet. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To authorise the commencement of public consultation on this second stage of Preferred Options 
consultation of the Waste DPD and to comply with statutory requirements in relation to consultation 
on development plan documents. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Planning Committee 

That the following recommendations to Cabinet be agreed: 

Cabinet 

1  note the results of consultation on the Waste Development Plan Document Preferred Options 
Report 
2  approve the Preferred Options 2: New Sites Consultation Report and approve a six-week public 
consultation commencing in early 2011 
3  note funding arrangements agreed by the City Region Cabinet and make appropriate financial 
provision in 2011/12 and 2012/13 to complete the Waste DPD. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

Agenda Item 9

Page 117



 
.  

   

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following call-in after Cabinet on 27th January 2011 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
There is no alternative to considering this second stage Preferred Options cons
[...]
tional security measures have been considered, or why 

alternative solutions would not be effective.  Consequently, I am not convinced 
that razor wire is the only solution, but even if it were, this does not outweigh 

the visual harm to the area and the harm caused to residential amenity, and 

the conflict with development plan policies. 

11. While I have noted the appellant’s comments about an appeal decision for a 

site at 38A Hall Street, I have determined this appeal on its own merits and 
find the development, the subject of this enforcement notice, to be 

unacceptable. 

12. For the reasons given above, and having regard to all other matters raised, I 

conclude that the appeal on ground (a) fails. 

 

J Chance 

INSEPCTOR        

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 140



Agenda Item 12

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010
	4 Petitioned Applications
	4a Application No.S/2010/1575 - Land to the Rear of 146 Deyes Lane,  Maghull
	4b Application No.S/2010/1677 - 73-75 Kirklake Road,  Formby
	5 Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals
	5a Application No.S/2010/1444 - Tudor Print and Design Graphic House Back Stanley Road,  Bootle
	5b Application No.S/2010/1592 - 23 Orrell Road,  Bootle
	5c Application No.S/2010/1605 - Former LA Fitness Site,  Fairway,  Southport
	5d Application No.S/2010/1617 - Land to the Side 101 Marshside Road,  Southport
	5e Application No.S/2010/1620 - 14 Cambridge Road,  Formby
	5f Application Nos. S/2010/1706, S/2010/1707 and S/2010/1708 - Klondyke and Penpoll Sites, Hawthorne Road,  Bootle
	6 Applications for Planning Permission - Refusals
	6a Application No.S/2010/1419 - Maricourt RC High School,  Damfield Lane,  Maghull
	7 Core Strategy - Liverpool City Region Renewable Energy Capacity Study
	8 Updated Statement of Community Involvement
	9 Joint Waste Development Plan: Consultation on Preferred Options 2 - New Sites Consultation
	10 Town and Country Planning Act - Appeals
	12 8 Sandringham Road, Southport - Judicial Review Proceedings



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

68 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  12 JANUARY 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tweed (in the Chair) 

  
 

 Councillors Byrne, L. Cluskey, Dodd, Dorgan, 
Griffiths, Gustafson, Hands, Hough, Ibbs, Jones, 
Kelly, Preston and Sumner 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dutton, Doran, Cuthbertson and Parry 
 
 
123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member / Officer Item Interest  Action 

 
Councillor Ibbs Application No. 

S/2010/1677 73-
75 Kirklake Road, 
Formby 

Personal – knows 
the petitioners 

Stayed in the 
room, took part in 
the discussion 
and voted 
thereon 
 

Councillor Griffiths Application No. 
S/2010/1677 73-
75 Kirklake Road, 
Formby 

Personal – knows 
the petitioners 

Stayed in the 
room, took part in 
the discussion 
and voted 
thereon 
 

Peter Cowley, 
Principal Solicitor 

8 Sandringham 
Road, Southport 
– Judicial Review 
Proceedings  

Personal – knows 
the applicant of 
the initial 
planning 
application 

Stayed in the 
room, but did not 
take part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

69 

 
125. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
126. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/1575 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 146 

DEYES LANE,  MAGHULL  

 
The Planning and Economic Development Director informed the 
Committee that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 
 
127. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/1677 - 73-75 KIRKLAKE ROAD,  

FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of 2 detached two storey dwellings to the rear of 73 and 75 
Kirklake Road with new access onto Kirklake Road be approved for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
128. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions(if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

Planning and Economic Development Director’s report and/or Late 
Representations 1; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No. Site 
S/2010/1444 Tudor Print and Design Graphic House Back 

Stanley Road,  Bootle   
S/2010/1592 23 Orrell Road,  Bootle   

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

70 

 
129. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/1605 - FORMER LA FITNESS SITE,  

FAIRWAY,  SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a church hall adjacent to the existing church building including 
café area, creche, landscaping and parking be approved for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
130. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/1617 - LAND TO THE SIDE 101 

MARSHSIDE ROAD,  SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a detached dormer bungalow in the garden to the side of the 
dwellinghouse be approved for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
131. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/1620 - 14 CAMBRIDGE ROAD,  

FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above retrospective 
application for an increase in the height of the free standing wind turbine to 
the rear to a maximum height of 9.5m be approved for the reasons stated 
or referred to in the report. 
 
Councillor Doran, as Ward Councillor, made representations against the 
retrospective application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be not agreed and the application be refused 
because the increased height of the wind turbine is visually intrusive in the 
outlook from neighbouring  properties and is therefore contrary to  adopted 
Sefton UDP Policies CS3, DQ1 and H10'. 
. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

71 

 
132. APPLICATION NOS. S/2010/1706, S/2010/1707 AND S/2010/1708 

- KLONDYKE AND PENPOLL SITES, HAWTHORNE ROAD,  

BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above applications for:- 
 

• S/2010/1706 - Layout of roads and erection of 86 dwellinghouses 
(former Klondyke site); 

 

• S/2010/1707 - Erection of 68 dwellings, layout of roads, open 
space, landscaping treatment and associated works (former Penpoll 
site); and 

 

• S/2010/1708 - Erection of a three storey corner block containing 
retail units and office space, a two storey social club, car parking 
provision and associated works (Klondyke – junction of Harris 
Drive/Hawthorne Road) 

 
be delegated to Planning and Economic Development Director for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That authority to grant planning permission be delegated to the Planning 
and Economic Development Director no earlier than 21 January 2011 
subject to the following: 
 

i. Delegated authority to secure minor revision to plans to complete 
landscaping/layout drawings to reflect changes to layout in 
particular having regard to the Hawthorne Road frontage, and to 
afford completion of landscaping and other drawings for 
consistency with the revised layout; 

 
ii. Delegated authority to amend, re-order or add further planning 

conditions to reflect any further requirements of statutory 
consultees, and to address issues of phasing/provision of non-
residential component; and 

 
iii. There being no further representations raising issues connected to 

each of the three schemes prior to the above date. 
 
 
133. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - REFUSALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that recommended that the following application be 
refused for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

72 

 
Application No. Site 

 
S/2010/1419 Maricourt High School, Damfield 

Lane, Maghull 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application No.S/2010/1419 be refused for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report.  
 
 
134. CORE STRATEGY - LIVERPOOL CITY REGION RENEWABLE 

ENERGY CAPACITY STUDY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought the Committee’s approval of the 
Liverpool City Region Renewable Energy Capacity Study, which formed 
part of the evidence for the Core Strategy and other Local Development 
Framework documents. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Core Strategy – Liverpool City Region Renewable Energy 

Capacity Study report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Liverpool City Region 

Renewable Energy Capacity Study. 
 
 
135. UPDATED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that informed the Committee of comments received 
to consultation on an updated Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet be requested to approve the updated Statement of 
Community Involvement. 
 
 
136. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS 2 - NEW SITES CONSULTATION  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that related to the second Preferred Options stage 
of the joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document (DPD). The 
first stage identified a number of sites to accommodate waste 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

73 

management facilities.  A number of these were withdrawn or not 
supported following consultation, including a site in Sefton. 

 

This second stage of Preferred Options, called “New Sites Consultation” 
identified all the necessary replacement sites for the various boroughs in 
Merseyside.    

 

The report proposed a replacement site for Sefton and asked that it be 
approved for consideration as part of a Merseyside-wide consultation in 
early 2011.    

 

The Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service led the preparation of the 
plan and had prepared the report, attached in annexe 1.  This provided a 
Merseyside-wide overview of the replacement sites which were required 
for all the Merseyside authorities.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be requested to: 
 
(1) note the results of consultation on the Waste Development Plan 

Document Preferred Options Report; 
 
(2) approve the Preferred Options 2: New Sites Consultation Report 

and approve a six-week public consultation commencing in early 
2011; and 

 
(3) note the funding arrangements agreed by the City Region Cabinet 

and make appropriate financial provision in 2011/12 and 2012/13 to 
complete the Waste DPD. 

 
 
137. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT - APPEALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the results of the undermentioned appeals and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant Proposal / Breach of Planning Control 

 
Decision 

Mr.A.Foster 2 Johnson Street, Southport -  S/2010/0357 – 
appeal against the refusal of the Council to 
grant retrospective planning permission for 
the installation of a timber decking area and 
railings to a maximum height of 1 metre at 
first floor level to the rear of the premises 
(balcony). 
 

Allowed and 
enforcement 
notice 
quashed 
08/12/10 

Mr. and Mrs. S.Singh 29 Warren Road, Blundellsands - 
S/2010/0777– appeal against the refusal of 
the Council to grant planning permission for 
the erection of a 3 storey extension to the 

Dismissed 
07/12/10 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

74 

side and single storey extensions to side and 
rear, creation of a first floor roof terrace. 
Alterations to elevations and new vehicular 
access. 
 

Crown Rentals 
Limited  

Land and buildings at 140a Norwood Road, 
Southport – appeal against an enforcement 
notice issued by the Council to: 
 
i. remove the additional security fencing 

(razor wire) from Elevation A; 
ii. remove the additional security fencing 

(razor wire) from Elevation B; 
iii. remove the additional security fencing 

(razor wire) from Elevation C; 
iv. remove the additional security fencing 

(razor wire) from Elevation D; 
v. remove the additional security fencing 

(razor wire) from Elevation E; 
vi. remove the additional security fencing 

(razor wire) from Elevation F; 
vii. remove the additional security fencing 

(razor wire) from Elevation G. 
 

Dismissed 
23/12/10 

 
 
138. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
 
139. 8 SANDRINGHAM ROAD, SOUTHPORT - JUDICIAL REVIEW 

PROCEEDINGS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that advised of a claim for judicial review and sought 
the Committee’s views in respect of defending the case. 
 
The report recommended that Officers be authorised to negotiate a 
settlement of the case with the claimant. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 12TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

75 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recomendation be not agreed and Officers not be authorised to 
negotiate a settlement of the case with the claimant. 
 
 
 


